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NOTIFICATION 

No. UO. 121/82/3, the 30th. March. 1982. The following Act of the Mizonm 
Legislative Assembly, which 'rec�ived the assent of the Lt. Governor (Adminis­
trator) of Mizoram. is hereby published for general infonnation . 

Mizoram Act No.2 of 1982 
The Mizoratu App_ropriation (No. " .�) Act. 1982 

(Received the assent of the ,Yo Governor (Admini,�.lrator) of' 'Miloram 
on _the -29th'. March, 1982}"-

AN 

ACT 

to uathorise payment and :�p!'rt�iatibd. of certain sums from and out of the 
Consolidated Fund of the Unioll territory of Mizoram for the services of the 
financial year 1982�83. 

,} ) 

BE it enacted by the Le, gi�;�ti,.ve Assembly of MizoraJll in the 
Year ot the Republic of tn<fta' aA':'ollows:- "',, ,-

I.. -This Act may be called the MizoraM;�Pl)rophation (No. �;jkt; (982. 

2. F.oom and ouI of the Consolidated Fund of·thci Union TerritOJ)';vf Mizoram. 
there ,may _be ,p aid and applied sums not,,�edin$_-lhose speciliw,-in column 3 
of the Schedule amo:mting in the aggregate to the sum of ninety-one crores, forty 
seven 18.khs and seventy eight thousand ·;rupees, towards defraying·the several 
charges which will come in course of payment c}uJ.:ing the financial year 1982-83 
i* respect of the services �pecified in colunJ,n ,2---of !he Schedule. ',,' 

3. The sums authori:.ed to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated 
Fund of the Union territory of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for' 
the services and purposes expressed in tlie'SelIe_dule in relation -to�t1\e said year, 
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Issue of ,Rupee, 
9t,47,73,O[)t·/-

from iwd out of the 
Consqlidated ,F und of 
the tlniorl Territory of 
Mizoram f('r the fi· 
nancial year 1982-83. 

Appropri:!tion. 
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THE SHEDULE 

(See sections 2 and 3) 

I 2 � 

Demand SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 
Number Services and Purposes 

I Legislative 
Assembly Revenue 

2 Administrator Revenue 
3 Council of 

Ministers Revenue 
4 Administration 

of Justice Revenue 
5 Election Revenue 
6 Revenue Revenue 
7 Treasury and 

Accounts Adminis-
tration .Revenue 

8 Secretariat Revenue 
9 District Adminis-

tration Revenue 
\0 Police Revenue 
11 Jails Revenue 
12 Supplies and 

Disposals Revenue 

Stationery and 
Capital 

13 
Printing Revenue 

14 Fire Protection 
Capital 

and Control Revenue 
IS Other Adminis-

trative Services . Revenue 
16 Retirement Be-

nefits Revenue 
17. Education Revenue 

18. Medical Revenue 

19. Housing Revenue 
Capital 

20. Urban Develop-
ment Revenue 

Capital 

21. Information and 
Publicity Revenue 

Votea by the 
Legislative 
Assembly 

16,00,000 
85,000 

8,00,000 

18,00,000 
18,00,000 
68,70,000 

28,33,000 
1,21,48,000 

1,36,40,000 
4,94,06,000 

36,50,000 

1,27,65,000 
11,36.03,000 

63,00,000 
6,80,000 

13,00,000 

41,09,000 

17,23,000 
7,53,75,000 

4,16,99,000 

2,30,000 
1,20,08,000 

20,00,000 
7,50,000 

30,45,000 

Charged on 
the Consoli-
dated Fund 

70,000 
11,72,000 

Ex-24/82 

TOTAL 

16,70,000 
12,57,000 

8,00,000 

18,00,000 
18,00,000 
68,70,000 

• 

28,33,000 
1,21,48,000 

1,36,40,000 
4,94,06,000 

36,50,000 

1,27,65,000 
11,36,03,000 

63,00,000 
6,80,000 

13,00,000 

41,09,000 

17,23,000 
7,53,75,000 

4,16,99,000 

2,30,000 
1,20,08,000 

20,00,000 
7,50,000 

30,45,000 
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I i 3 
.. or Demand sUMS NOT EXC�E!'iING 

Number Services and Purposes Voted by the Charged on 
Legislative the Consoli- TOTAL 
Assembly dated Fund 

22. Labour and 
Employment Revenue 19,50,000 19,50,000 

23. Social Security Revenue 96,49,000 96,49,000 
and Welfare Capital 15,00,000 15,00,000 

24, Autonomous 
District Councils Revenue 73,05,000 73,05,000 

25. Relief on account 
of Natural Cala-
mities Revenue 16,72,000 16,72,000 

26. Co.operation Revenue 45,87,000 45,87,000 
Capital 63,60,000 63,60,000 

• 27. Special and Revenue 1,65,14,000 1,65,14,000 
Backward Areas Capital

. 
17,85,000 17,�5,ooo 

28. Miscellaneous 
Economic Services Revenue 21,77,000 21,77,000 

29, Agriculture Revenue 4,48,70,000 4,48,70,000 
..-

Capital 5,00,000 5,00,000 
30, Animal Husbandry Revenue 1,78,93,000 1,78,93,000 

Capital 1,00,000 1,00,000 
31, Forests Revenue 2,32,02,000 2,32,02,000 
32, Community 

Development Revenue 96,04,000 96,04,000 
33. Industries Revenue 1,66,54,000 1,66,54,000 

Capital 62,01,000 62,01,000 
34, Electricity Revenue 3,39,00,000 3,39,00,000 

Capital 5,28,00,000 5,28,00,000 
35. Roads and water 

Transport Revenne 1,12,00,000 1,12,00,000 
Capital 26,00,000 26,00,000 

36, Public Works Revenue 11,94,19,000 11,94,19,000 
Capital 8,63,89,000 8,63,89,000 

37, Loans to Govern-
ment Servants Capital 70,00,000 70,00,000 
Public Debt Revenue 2,79,50,000 2,79,50,000 

Capital 2,95,36,000 2,95,36,000 
Ti5TAL 8;,60,56,000 5,87,28,000 91,47,78,000 

J. W. Sundara Raj. 
...- Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram . 

Law etc, Departn:tent 
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