

The h EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. X. Aizawl Tuesday 30.3.1982 Chaitra 9. S.E. 1904 Issue 24 No

NOTIFICATION

No. LJD 121/82/3, the 30th. March, 1982. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram, is hereby published for general information.

> Mizoram Act No. 2 of 1982 The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1982

(Received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) on the 29th. March, 1982)

AN ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Union territory of Mizoram for the services of the 1.1011-24 financial year 1982-83. ~ 0.12

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Thirty-third 1.11 Year of the Republic of India as follows :-24 de 191 in A

1. This Act may be called the Mizorant Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1982.

° (б,

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram, there may be p

of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum of ninety-one crores, forty seven lakhs and seventy eight thousand rupees, towards defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the financial year 1982-83 in respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule.

The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Appropriation. 3. Fund of the Union territory of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said year. 1.1.11.3

Issue of Rupees 91,47,73,00x\/from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram for the financial year 1982-83.

-Shore title.

11

Steal - Starling

: 1 T -

÷

THE SHEDULE

(See sections 2 and 3)

1	2	<u> </u>	3	<u> </u>	
Demand			SUMS NOT EXCEEDING		
	mber Services and	d Purposes	Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consoli- dated Fund	TOTAL
1	Legislative				
	Assembly	Revenue	16,00,000	70,000	16,70,000
2	Administrator	Revenue	85,000	11,72,000	12,57,000
3	Council of				
	Ministers	Revenue	8,00,000		8,00,000
4 *	Administration				
	of Justice	Revenue	18,00,000		18,00,000
5	Election	Revenue	18,00,000		18,00,000
6	Revenue	Revenue	68,70,000		68,70,000
7	Treasury and				
	Accounts Adminis				
	tration	Revenue	28,33,000		28,33,000
8	Secretariat	Revenue	1,21,48,000		1,21,48,000
9	District Adminis-				
	tration	Revenue	1,36,40,000		1,36,40,000
10	Police	Revenue	4,94,06,000		4,94,06,000
11	Jails	Revenue	36,50,000		36,50,000
12	Supplies and		_		
	Disposals	Revenue	1,27,65,000		1,27,65,000
		Capital	11,36,03,000	1	1,36,03,000
13	Stationery and	_			
	Printing	Revenue	63,00,000		63,00,000
		Capital	6,80,000		6,80,000
14	Fire Protection	_			
_	and Control	Revenue	13,00,000		13,00,000
15	Other Adminis-				
	trative Services	Revenue	41,09,000		41,09,000
16	Retirement Be-	_			
	nefits	Revenue	17,23,000		17,23,000
17.	Education	Revenue	7,53,75,000		7,53,75,000
10	Modical	Devenue	4 16 00 000		4 1 6 00 000
18.	Medical	Revenue	4,16,99,000		4,16,99,000
19	Housing	Revenue	2,30,000		2,30,000
17.	TTO GOTTE	Capital	1,20,08,000		1,20,08,000
		Capital	1,20,00,000		e,20,00,000
20.	Urban Develop-			ъ.	
•	ment	Revenue	20,00,000		20,00,000
		Capital	7,50,000		7,50,000
_		•			.,,
21.	Information and	_			
	Publicity	Revenue	30,45,000		30,45,000

nerr	22		SUMS NOT I	VCEEDING
Nun	nber Services and H	Purposes	Voted by the Legislative Assembly	
22.	Labour and Employment	Revenue	19,50,000	19,50,000
23.	Social Security and Welfare	Revenue Capital	96,49,000 15,00,000	96,49,000 15,00,000
24.	Autonomous District Councils	Revenue	73,05,000	73,05,000
25.	Relief on account of Natural Cala- mities	Revenue	16,72,000	16,72,000
26.	Co-operation	Revenue Capital	45,87,000 63,60,000	45,87,000 63,60,000
27.	Special and Backward Areas	Revenue Capital	1,65,14,000 17,85,000	1,65,14,000 17,85,000
28.	Miscellaneous	Dever	21 77 000	01 77 000
29.	Economic Services Agriculture	Revenue Revenue	21,77,000 4,48,70,000 5,00,000	21,77,000 4,48,70,000 5,00,000
30.	Animal Husbandry	Capital Revenue Capital	1,78,93,000 1,00,000	1,78,93,000 1,00,000
31. 32.	Forests Community	Revenue	2,32,02,000	2,32,02,000
33.	Development Industries	Revenue Revenue Capital	96,04,000 1,66,54,000 62,01,000	96,04,000 1,66,54,000 62,01,000
34.	Electricity	Capital Revenue Capital	3,39,00,000 5,28,00,000	3,39,00,000 5,28,00,000
35.	Roads and water Transport	Revenue	1,12,00,000 26,00,000	1,12,00,000 26,00,000
36.	Public Works	Capital Revenue Capital	20,00,000 11,94,19,000 8,63,89,000	11,94,19,000 8,63,89,000
37.	Loans to Govern- ment Servants Public Debt	Capital Revenue Capital	70,00,000	70,00,000 2,79,50,000 2,79,50,000 2,95,36,000 2,95,36,000
	TOTAL	 _	85,60,50,000	5,87,28,000 91,47,78,000

J. W. Sundara Raj, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Law etc. Department